

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL C. TURZAI, ET AL.,
Applicants,

V.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

BRIAN MCCANN, ET AL.,
Applicants,

V.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO APPLICATIONS FOR STAY PENDING THE DISPOSITION
OF PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARY M. MCKENZIE
MICHAEL CHURCHILL
BENJAMIN D. GEFFEN
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 627-7100

DAVID P. GERSCH
JOHN A. FREEDMAN
R. STANTON JONES
ELISABETH S. THEODORE
Counsel of Record
DANIEL F. JACOBSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Respondents League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Pennsylvania’s 2011 Congressional Districting Map	3
B. The Pennsylvania State Court Proceedings Below	5
REASONS TO DENY THE STAY APPLICATIONS.....	10
I. The Court Is Exceedingly Unlikely to Grant Certiorari and Applicants Have No Chance of Success on the Merits	11
A. The State Court’s Ruling that the Map Violates the State Constitution Is Unreviewable and Cannot Be Stayed.....	11
B. There Is No Possibility That This Court Will Review or Reverse the State Court’s Remedy Under the Federal Elections Clause	14
C. The Remedy the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Ordered Is Consistent With Precedent in Pennsylvania and Other States	21
D. Legislative Applicants Are Estopped From Asserting an Elections Clause Challenge and Intervenor Applicants Waived Any Such Challenge	25
II. There Is No Likelihood of Irreparable Harm and the Balance of Equities Weighs Against a Stay	29
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re 1991 Pennsylvania Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 609 A.2d 132 (Pa. 1992).....	13
<i>In re 2003 Apportionment of the State Senate and U.S. Congressional Dist.</i> , 827 A.2d 844 (Maine 2003)	23
<i>In re Adoption of S.A.J.</i> , 838 A.2d 616 (Pa. 2003).....	29
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. June 25, 2002)	23
<i>In re Apportionment Comm’n</i> , 36 A.3d 661 (Conn. 2012)	23
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	11, 18, 20, 34, 35
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (1995)	1
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002).....	23
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	18, 19, 20, 34, 35
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	21
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	15, 20
<i>Colgrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	20
<i>Colorado General Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004)	21
<i>Cotlow v. Growe</i> , C8-91-985 (Minn. Spec. Redis. Panel Apr. 15, 1992)	15, 16

<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	21
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).....	5, 13
<i>Emerick v. Harris</i> , 1 Binn. 416, 1808 WL 1521 (Pa. 1808)	12
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002).....	13
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)	35
<i>Fillman v. Rendell</i> , 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009).....	12
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	29
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012).....	23
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Spec. Redis. Panel 2012).....	23
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012).....	22
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976)	12
<i>Jepsen v. Vigil-Giron</i> , 2002 WL 35459962 (N.M. Dist. Jan. 8, 2002)	23
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932)	15, 20
<i>League of Women Voters v. Detzner</i> , 179 So.3d 258 (Fla. 2015).....	23
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> , 516 P.2d 6 (Cal. 1973)	23

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	10
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992).....	13, 22, 31
<i>In re Michael C. Turzai</i> , No. 17-631 (2017).....	1
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940)	1
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	25, 28, 29
<i>Pap's A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2009).....	13
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010)	10
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	32, 34
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	23, 36
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	17, 27, 28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	23
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	11, 15, 20
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007)	29
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	29
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	20

<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 823 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1992)	23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	30
<i>Zachman v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 2002 Minn. LEXIS 884 (Minn. Spec. Redis. Panel Mar. 19, 2002)	23

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1	6
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 5	6, 13
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 7	5
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 20	5
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 26	6
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4.....	11, 14, 18
42 Pa. C.S. § 726	6, 13
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....	11, 19, 20
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5)	34, 35
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	19, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	12
